
No. 46 
 

LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE NORTHERN TERRITORY 
 

WRITTEN QUESTION 
 
Mr Gunner to the Minister for Police, Fire and Emergency Services: 
 
Northern Territory Police, Fire and Emergency Services, grants and 

funding for non-government and external organisations 
 
1. Would you please advise what grant, program, project and operational 
funding was provided by Northern Territory Police, Fire and Emergency 
Services to non-government and external organisations in the year prior to 24 
August 2012. 
 

Grant / Program Organisation Amount 

NTG Funding   

Public Liability 
Insurance 

NT Blue Light Disco Council Inc $10,909.09 

Chaplaincy Service Salvation Army, Darwin $96,113.02 

 Christian Community Centre Alice 
Springs 

$46,147.13 

Youth Diversion Gundjeihmi Aboriginal Corporation $15,000.00 

 Menzies School Of Health 
Research  

$45,454.55 

Cyclone Shelters East Arnhem Shire Council $200,000.00 

National Registration 
and Inquiry System 

Australian Red Cross Society $53,000.00 

Financial Assistance Neighbourhood Watch NT Inc $118,000.00 

Sub Total  $584,623.79 

Externally Funded   

Child Abuse 
Taskforce 

Ruby Gaea Centre $145,091.83 

NT Early Intervention 
Program 

Blue Light Disco Council $9,090.90 

Natural Disaster 
Resilience Program 
Grants Program 

Gove Peninsular Surf Life Saving 
Club $839.09 



 Alice Springs Volunteer Unit $34,047.00 

 City Of Palmerston $7,500.00 

 DJ Gould Pty Ltd $930.00 

 Darwin City Council $18,181.82 

 David Austin $10,913.64 

 Department of the Chief Minister $380,775.00 

 Haden Engineering Pty Ltd $35,368.11 

 Howard Springs Volunteer Fire 
Brigade 

$45,000.00 

 Jarrod Heath Painting Services $6,300.00 

 Kingswood Aluminium Pty Ltd $122,427.27 

 LA Perry Family Trust $820.00 

 Local Government Assoc of NT $112,163.64 

 Marngarr Resource Centre $22,727.27 

 Michael Brice Contracting $13,050.00 

 Milne Volunteer Bushfire Brigade $4,545.45 

 NTREAS $80,000.00 

 One Talk Technology $12,375.00 

 Peterkin Davis Pty Ltd $7,701.20 

 Power & Data Pty Ltd $13,686.50 

 PowerWater $450.00 

 Sancon Carpentry & Construction $5,969.95 

 St John Ambulance Australia $34,090.90 

 Tennant Creek Volunteer Assoc $5,454.55 

 The Cabinet Shop $19,449.82 

 Tiwi Island Shire Council $22,727.27 

 Virginia Volunteer Fire $22,727.27 

 Zise $3,200.00 

Sub Total  $1,198,442.57 

Total Grant Funding  $1,783,066.36 
 
 



2. Would you please advise what grant, program, project and operational 
funding will be provided by Northern Territory Police, Fire and Emergency 
Services to non-government and external organisations in the year following 
the 4 December 2012 Mini-budget. 
 

Grant/Program Organisation Amount 

NTG Funding   

Chaplaincy Service Salvation Army $6,600.00 

 Christian Community Centre Alice 
Springs 

$8,100.00 

National Registration and 
Inquiry System 

Australian Red Cross Society $53,000.00 

Financial Assistance Neighbourhood Watch NT Inc $118,000.00 

Alice Springs Youth Hub Yet to be determined $2,500,000.00 

Sub Total  $2,685,700.00 

Externally Funded   

Natural Disaster 
Resilience Program 
Grants Program 

Alice Springs Town Council $25,000.00 

 Alice Springs Volunteer Bushfire 
Brigade 

$57,251.75 

 Darwin Volunteer Unit  $41,631.78 

 Department Chief Minister $67,750.00 

 Local Government Assoc of NT $18,950.00 

 Milne Volunteer Bushfire  $12,096.55 

 Volunteering SA and NT inc $6,040.91 

Natural Disaster 
Resilience Program 

Yet to be determined $1,182,279.01 

NT Early Intervention 
Program 

Yet to be determined $70,000.00 

Sub Total  $1,481,000.00 

Total  $4,166,700.00 
 
NTPFES has changed the way it manages the provision of chaplaincy 
services and no longer utilises non-Government organisations. The service is 
now provided in-house. This was the result of an internal review prior to 
existing contracts expiring and was not a result of any Mini Budget decision. 



3. Would you please advise which service or funding agreements 
currently or previously administered by Northern Territory Police, Fire and 
Emergency Services have been, or will be affected as the result of: 

i. machinery of government changes, or the creation of new departments 
or agencies since 24 August 2012; 

ii. the implementation of measures contained in the 4 December 2012 
Mini-budget. 

 

Grant/Program Organisation Amount 

Public Liability 
Insurance 

NT Blue Light Disco 
Council Inc 

$10,909.09 

Total  $10,909.09 
 

4. Would you please outline the specific changes, amendments and 
monetary adjustments to service or funding agreements between Northern 
Territory Police, Fire and Emergency Services and non-government and 
external organisations referred to in question 3 above. 
 

NTPFES will no longer provide support to the NT Blue Light Disco Council 
Inc.  
 

5. Would you please advise what grant, program, project and operational 
funding provided by Northern Territory Police, Fire and Emergency Services 
to non-government and external organisations will be adjusted or diverted, 
and by how much, as the result of the implementation of measures contained 
in the Northern Territory Mini-budget on 4 December 2012. 
 

Please refer to the above responses. 
____________________ 


